

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8422 OF 2025

Smt. Ankita Nikhil Vyas

... Petitioner

versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

...

Mr. Prashant Bhavake for the Petitioner.

Ms. P. M. J. Deshpande, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, State.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd July, 2025

P.C.:-

1. **Issue notice to the Respondents**, returnable on 4th August, 2025.

The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, State. Let the affidavits-in-reply be filed, at least, one week prior to the returnable date.

2. Let the learned AGP take instructions as to whether the case of the Petitioner would be covered by the order passed by this Court in ***Rudvi Rakesh Bhowad versus The State of Maharashtra and Others (Writ Petition No. 2250 of 2025 dated 17th April, 2025)***.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)